•	  Equity investments not held for trading that were previously measured at fair value and classified as available-for-sale were des-
ignated as at fair value through other comprehensive income. Some of these investments that are not quoted were previously
carried at cost in accordance with IAS 39. Under IFRS 9, all equity investments are mandatorily to be fair valued. Accordingly,
the fair value gain of UA 30.79 million representing the difference between the carrying amount and the fair value of these
investments on January 1, 2011 was recognized in retained earnings;

•	  The net cumulative fair value gains on available-for-sale investments of UA 4.17 million held within equity as at January 1, 2011
were reclassified into retained earnings on that date.

72 Annual Report 2011

Chapter 5 African Development Bank

The following table summarizes the transitional classification and measurement adjustments to the Bank’s financial assets on
the date of initial application:

Measurement category Carrying amount (UA thousands)

Financial asset Original (IAS 39) New (IFRS 9) Original (IAS 39) New (IFRS 9) Impact

Cash Cash Cash 395,717 395,717 -
Demand obligations Demand obligations Demand obligations 3,801 3,801 -

Treasury investments held for trading Held-for-trading Financial assets through profit or
loss – mandatory 4,206,503 4,237,860 31,357

Treasury investments held to maturity Held-to-maturity Financial assets at amortized cost 3,227,025 3,194,761 (32,264)

Derivative assets Financial assets at FVTPL:
Held-for-trading

Financial assets through profit or
loss – mandatory 1,421,480 1,421,480 -

Non-negotiable instruments on
account of capital Non-negotiable instruments Non-negotiable instruments 4,625 4,625 -

Accounts receivable Loans and receivables Financial assets at amortized cost 1,341,658 1,341,658 -
Loans Loans and receivables Financial assets at amortized cost 8,178,797 8,178,797 -
Other equity participations (other than ADF) Available-for-sale Financial assets at FVTOCI 209,379 240,169 30,790
Other debt securities Available-for-sale Financial assets at amortized cost 79,752 97,894 18,142
Total 19,068,737 19,116,762 48,025

The impact of the above transitional classification and measurement adjustments on retained earnings on January 1, 2011 is sum-
marized as follows:

(UA millions)

Reversal of accumulated MTM effect on investments previously held as AFS 18.14
Fair value losses on reclassification of investments previously held as HTM (0.90)
Unrealized gains on unquoted equity investments now classified at fair value 30.79

48.03

Further, as a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, fair value changes during 2011 on borrowings designated at fair value through
profit or loss arising from the effect of the Bank’s “own credit” amounting to UA 63.51 million were reported directly in other